## CHAPTER OXLIV.

February 24, 1872.

An Act to change the Name of the Scandinavian Evangelical Lutheran Church of Red Wing, Goodhus County, Minnesota.

Section 1. To change the name of the Scandinavian Evangelical Lutheran Charch.

- 2. Not to effect rights, privileges or property of church or members.
- 3. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Logislature of the State of Minnesota:

Change of name.

SECTION 1. That the name of the Scandinavian Evangelical Lutheran Church at Red Wing Goodhuc county, Minnesota Territory, be and the same is hereby changed to the Swedish Evangelical Lutheran Church at Red Wing, in Goodhuc county, state of Minnesota.

Not to effect rights and privileges. SEC. 2. That the change in said name shall in no manner effect the rights, privileges and property of said church or any member thereof, or person or persons whomsoever, but said church shall proceed under the new name as under the former one.

When act to take effect.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1872.